There have been no material changes and commitments 
affecting the financial position of the Company between the 
end of the financial year and date of this report. There has 
been no change in the nature of business of the Company.

SHARE CAPITAL

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
C111,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eleven Crores only) 
comprising 20,00,00,000  (Twenty crores) Equity Shares of 
C2/- (Rupees Two Only) each, and 71,00,00 (Seven Lakh Ten 
Thousand only) Preference Shares of the Company with a par 
value of C1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand only) each. The paid-
up share capital of the Company is C16,58,27,830/- (Rupees 
Sixteen Crores Fifty Eight lakhs Twenty seven thousand Eight 
hundred and thirty only) comprising 8,29,13,915  (Eight crores 
Twenty nine lakhs thirteen thousand nine hundred and fifteen 
only) Equity Shares of C2/- (Rupees Two Only) each. During 
the year the Company allotted 3,90,000 equity shares of C2/- 
each to the Employees of the Company Under VLL Employee 
Stock Option Scheme 2010.

TRANSFER TO THE INVESTOR EDUCATION & 
PROTECTION FUND (IEPF):

In terms of Section 124(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority 
(Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016, 
unclaimed dividend amounting to  C4,08,261/- (Four lakh eight 
thousand two hundred and sixty one only) for the financial 
year 2011-12, was transferred during the year under review 
to the Investor Education and Protection Fund established by 
the Central Government.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Management Discussion and Analysis forms an integral